
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
Date: Monday 22 January 2024 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Manager on 01392 265477. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance, located at the back of the Customer 
Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Bialyk (Chair), Wright (Deputy Chair), Denning, Foale, Morse, Parkhouse, Pearce, 
Williams, R and Wood 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 
 
2    Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
3    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 

and Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda, but if it should wish 
to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 

 



of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 
12A of the Act 
  

4    Safeguarding Policy 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management. 
 

(Pages 3 - 
34)  

5    Community Grants Programme Proposal 24/25 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
 

(Pages 35 
- 138) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 6 February 2024 at 5.30 pm in 
the Civic Centre. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 22 January 2024 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 20 February 2024 

Report of: Director for Net Zero and City Management 

Title: Review of Safeguarding Policy 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 To seek approval for the adoption of the revised Safeguarding Policy. 

1.2 This report was previously presented to, and deferred by the Executive on 9 January 

2024, pending further information relating to the central record relating to safeguarding. 

2. Recommendations:  

That Executive recommends and Council approves the revised Safeguarding Policy. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 The safeguarding policy has been updated to ensure it reflects best practice in 

safeguarding and the recent updates to legislation and statutory guidance. 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 

4.1 The report is an update on the policy. Resources are required to fund training and 

awareness raising programmes to ensure all staff understand their responsibilities and 

what to do to manage enquiries and referrals, and Disclosure and Barring Service checks 

for key staff.  These have been found within existing budgets. 

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1  There are no additional financial implications arising out of the report. 

6. What are the legal aspects? 

6.1 The Children Act 2004 and specifically Section 11 of the Act places a duty on key 

people and public bodies, including district councils, to make arrangements to ensure that 

their functions are discharged having regard to the need to safeguard and promote the 

welfare of children. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



6.2 Section 6 of the Care Act 2014 requires County Councils and their relevant partners 

including district councils, to co-operate with each other when exercising their respective 

functions where they are relevant to the care and support. This co-operation can be both 

at a strategic level and in relation to individual cases. 

6.3 There is also other relevant legislation which applies to the issue of safeguarding 

under which the council has specific duties. Members will note that this legislation is listed 

in the policy document. 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

The Monitoring Officer is supportive of the recommendations set out in this report. 

8. Report details: 

8.1 The city council has had a safeguarding policy in place since 2006 which has been 

subject to review and minor amendments.  It was last reviewed in 2020. 

8.2 The following amendments to the policy have been made to brin
[...]
th children, young people and vulnerable adults may wish to adopt the councils Safeguarding 
Policy and procedures if deemed suitable. 
 

 
9.  Corporate Parenting 
 
9.1 Section 1 of the Children and Social Work Act 2017 applies a set of Corporate Parenting 

principles to any council “whenever they exercise a function in relation to looked-after children or 
care leavers”. For a district council the primary impact of this is in relation to the duty to 
accommodate, council tax support, access to leisure and employment skills development.   

 
9.2 The corporate parenting principles set out seven principles that local authorities must have 

regard to when exercising their functions in relation to looked after children and young people, as 
follows:  

• to act in the best interests, and promote the physical and mental health and wellbeing, of 
those children and young people  

• to encourage those children and young people to express their views, wishes and feelings  

• to take into account the views, wishes and feelings of those children and young people  

• to help those children and young people gain access to, and make the best use of, services 
provided by the local authority and its relevant partners  

• to promote high aspirations, and seek to secure the best outcomes, for those children and 
young people  

• for those children and young people to be safe, and for stability in their home lives, 
relationships and education or work; and  

• to prepare those children and young people for adulthood and independent living 
 
9.3  The lead officer for Corporate Parenting is the Strategic Safeguarding Lead and the lead member 

is the Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Democratic Services and Environmental Health which 
includes Safeguarding. 

 
9.4 Section 2 of the Children and Social Work Act 2017 requires each local authority to consult on 

and publish a local offer for its care leavers. The local offer should provide information about all 
the servic
[...]
gs with 
the council, our partners and contractors. 
 

Pregnancy and maternity including 
new and breast feeding mothers 

   

Marriage and civil partnership 
status 

   

 
Actions identified that will mitigate any negative impacts and/or promote inclusion 
 

• While the policy’s intent is overwhelmingly positive, there could be situations where unconscious bias leads staff to make 
assumptions about who may need safeguarding.  The development of training on Equality, Diversity and Inclusion and Unconscious 
Bias as well as Safeguarding will help to address this. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 32



 
Officer:  Melinda Pogue-Jackson 
Date: 26 September 2023 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 22 January 2024 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 20 February 2024 

Report of: Director of Culture, Leisure and Tourism 

Title: Community Grants Programme 24/25 Proposal 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 This report sets out proposals for the Community Grants Programme for 24/25 and 

how this can be funded using the Neighbourhood portion of the Community Infrastructure 

Levy (NHCIL) in 24/25. 

2. Recommendations:  

That Executive recommend to Council to: 

2.1 Accept the 11 recommendations relating to the Community Grants Programme as set 

out in section 8.6 of this report. 

2.2 Accept the 5 recommendations relating to Wellbeing Exeter as set out in section 8.8 

of this report. 

2.3 Allocate £154,000 from the NHCIL reserve to fund the proposed 2024/25 Community 

Grants programme.  

2.4 Allocate £30,970 from the NHCIL reserve to fund the staffing costs of administering 

the programme. 

2.5 Allocate £275,563 from the NHCIL reserve to fund the new core Wellbeing Exeter 

programme in 2024/25. 

2.6 Delegate authority for under £1million to the Portfolio Holder and the Director of 

Culture, Leisure and Tourism to allocate additional, available funding from the NHCIL 

reserve to fund Wellbeing Exeter Enhanced Model to continue community building within 

Pinhoe and St. James wards which are the areas in the City subject to the greatest 

housing development. 

2.7 Allocate £70,000 of the ring-fenced Wellbeing Exeter reserve to aid the transition to 

the new core model in 2024/25 and to provide a baseline for other funders to match. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



2.8 Delegate authority to the Director of Culture, Leisure and Tourism to commission a 

Lead Organisation to take over from Devon Community Foundation and the co-ordinator 

of Wellbeing Exeter   

2.9 Require the Portfolio Holder and Director of Culture, Leisure and Tourism to update 

the Executive on the progress of the transition of Wellbeing Exeter and the Community 

Programme and bring forward recommendations for priorities and spending in 2025/26 by 

September 2024. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 The Exeter Community Grants Programme was agreed in July 2019 following 

extensive listening and public consultation. Stakeholder and community feedback was 

taken into account and a new framework was implemented in December 2019.  

3.2 On adopting the new policy, Council agreed to a review in 3 years, this review was 

postponed due to Covid and has been undertaken during 2023. The internal review 

aimed to assess the impact of the programme, identify future priorities and funding 

strategies as part of the annual Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) cycle. The 

Community Grants Review Report (Dec 2023) is appended to this document.  

3.3 Alongside this internal review, an external independent report: The Wellbeing Exeter 

Strategic Development Review was published in February 2023 followed in October 2023 

by the launch of the Wellbeing Exeter sustainable funding campaign “Wellbeing Exeter: 

The Case for Support”. https://exeter.gov.uk/wellbeing/ 

3.4 The recommendations in this report are based 
[...]
approach 

was pivotal in securing the Sport England Local Delivery Pilot status and resources to 

develop this targeted community-led approach. (See figure 1 below) 

8.7.4 As the Case for Support sets out, Wellbeing Exeter is able to demonstrates the 

evidence base for its long-term work in the city to have a positive impact on reducing 

entrenched inequalities.  The new core model for Wellbeing Exeter is designed to build on 

the past 10 years and refocus even more effort into the communities of greatest need. 

8.7.5 Whilst funding was available Wellbeing Exeter continued to provide Community 

Building in all wards of the city. However, with the withdrawal of funding from some long-

term partners the new core model re-focusses attention on the areas of greatest need. 

Alongside the core model Wellbeing Exeter can offer enhanced programmes for investors 

that wish to focus on additional groups and/or issues. Full details of this model are in the 

Case for Support but are summarised in figure 2 below. 

Figure 1: Exeter City Council Physical Activity Strategy Priority Neighbourhoods 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2: Wellbeing Exeter New Model. 

 

8.8   Wellbeing Exeter Recommendations 

It is recommended that consideration should be given to the following: 

1. Continuing as Lead Commissioner for Wellbeing Exeter to ensure its strategic 

development continues to focus on achieving the Exeter 2040 Vision. 

2. Become a Core Funder under the new model providing resources to fund the Core 

Model within the targeted 20 priority neighbourhoods which will include: Community 

Building; Community Connecting; Resettlement Connector; Community Physical Activity 

Organisers and Network Support 

3. Fund an Enhanced Model to develop Community Building within the St James and 

Pinhoe Wards which are the areas in the city dealing with significant development.  

4. Use its Core and Enhanced Funder status to secure match funding from other strategic 

partners/investors. 

5. Utilise Wellbeing Exeter reserves to provide funding to support the transition from the 

old to the new model and to assist in the securing of new leadership and governance 

arrangements.  

8.9 Proposed funding Community Grants Programme and Wellbeing Exeter 24/25  

The table below sets out the anticipated funding for the Community Grants programme 

for 24/25.  The proposed spending plan is based on the recommendations in this report. 

Page 42



 

In addition to the £275,563 proposed for funding Wellbeing Exeter from the NHCIL it is 

also proposed to utilise up to £150,000 of the Wellbeing Exeter reserve and a further 

amount from the NHCIL reserve to fund both a Core and Enhanced Model and support 

the transition from the old to the new model. The total funding for Wellbeing Exeter from 

Council in this transition year will be in the region of £400,000. 

9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 

9.1 Wellbeing Exeter and the Exeter Community Grants Programme contributes to the 

Exeter 2040 Vision aspirations of being a Healthy and Inclusive City and the most active 

City in the UK. The programmes also contribute to the Council’s strategic priorities of a 

“Healthy and Active City” and “Housing and Building great Neighbourhoods. 

10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 

10.1 The community grants programme and Wellbeing Exeter are both discretionary 

areas of spending for the Council. Both programmes are funded from the NHCIL reserve. 

There is a risk to the programme should anticipated receipts be late or remain unpaid. 

This means that budget planning must take place on an annual basis with regular reviews 

as the Council must have received the payments from developers before it can spend any 

of it.  Therefore, these proposals mitigate this risk in 4 main ways: 

• The grants programme will be a periodic programme opening when funds allow and 

offering several applicati
[...]
ation Lead Co-Lab 

Cllr Martin 
Pearce 

Portfolio Holder for Communities & Homelessness 
Prevention 

Exeter City Council 

Neomi Alam Director Inclusive Exeter 

Nicola Frost Interim Programmes and Development Lead Devon Community Foundation 

Cllr Phil Bialyk                 Leader Exeter City Council 

Rebecca Harty Deputy Locality Director N&E North and East Locality Team 

Richard 
Lockwood 

Local Pilots and Priority Places Manager Sport England 

Simon Chant Consultant  Devon Public Health 

Simon Kitchen Head of Communities Devon County Council 

Steven Chown CEO Exeter Community Initiatives 

Will Barrett Head of Charity Development Exeter City Community Trust 

 

Wellbeing Exeter Commissioning Meeting -Review Feedback Workshop

Attendees 

Andy Wood Clinical Director NHS Outer Exeter PCN 

Ceri Goddard  CEO Devon Community Foundation 

Gary Head Wellbeing Exeter Programme Manager  Exeter City Council 

Ian Blackwell Partnerships Lead Devon Community Foundation 

James Bogue Active and Health Lives Lead Exeter City Council 

Jo Yelland Director  Exeter City Council 

Jon-Paul Hedge Director  Exeter City Council 

Cllr Martin 
Pearce 

Portfolio Holder for Communities & Homelessness 
Prevention 

Exeter City Council 

Nicola Frost Head of Learning Devon Community Foundation 

Rebecca Harty Deputy Locality Director N&E North and East Locality Team 

Martyn Barnard  Devon County Council 

Dawn Rivers Programme Manager-Communities Exeter City Council 

 

Wellbeing Exeter Partnership Meeting -Review Feedback Workshop

Amanda Kilroy Joint CEO and Director of Social Innovation Co-Lab 

Dan Barton Partnerships and Projects Lead Space 

Danny Harris Head of Wellbeing and Inclusion Exeter City Community Trust 

Ella Sadler Wellbeing Exeter Coordinator Co-Lab 

Gail Mistlin Wellbeing Exeter Community Connections Manager Co-Lab 

Sam Thomas Community Projects Manager Exeter YMCA 

Kate Galliford Centre Manager The Beacon Centre 

Steven Hudson Chair of Trustees ISC
[...]
ter 

 People trust WE- it’s person focused- 
responsive to the needs to people 

 Staff are very impressive  

 Integrity of CCs and CBs 

 

Page 79

https://www.england.nhs.uk/personalisedcare/social-prescribing/
https://www.wellbeingenterprises.org.uk/for-professionals/
https://www.wellbeingenterprises.org.uk/for-professionals/


 

34 
 

 CCs and CBs are good people 

 There is a lot of personal investment 
from all teams 

Community There were some people interviewed that didn’t 
feel that WE was community led enough- not 
bottom up but an imposed structure. 

The very nature of the community 
building strand of WE is community 
led. The community connecting 
strand is person led but there are 
more opportunities for involving 
communities in the design and 
scope of WE. 

Monitoring 
delivery 

A question was raised about whether delivery 
organisations were monitored enough and a 
query about how different levels of quality in 
delivery were addressed. 
 

Performance and line management 
has always sat with each individual 
delivery organisation. 
 
There is a model of working and 
code of conduct within WE that 
brings all teams together, this is 
particularly pertinent in terms of 
the community connectors as they 
work across a wide group of seven 
organisations. (The builders and the 
CPAO team all work in one 
organisation). 
 
Joint working protocols aid the 
oversight of delivery and the 
balance of responsibilities from the 
central WE team and each 
organisation.  The coordination / 
SPOR team do spot checks of CC 
work on CLOG to review practice 
and recording. 
The induction/ training is being 
refined. 
In the event of a performance issue- 
there is a 3-way conversation with 
WE connector manager, the line 
manager and the team member.  
Line managers sometimes have 
limited time and understanding of 
the way WE works due the scope of 
the management fee. 

Community 
Connectors 

Having a connector manager has made a big 
difference to all the
[...]
ity Grants Programme and contract performance 

reports.   

2. Background 

2.1 Following extensive public and stakeholder consultation and an independent review of its art 

and community grants programmes by Red Quadrant, Council agreed a new modernised 

approach in July 2019.  Key aims were to improve transparency of decision making, simplify 

the application processes, align grant giving to Council priorities and devise an approach that 

will provide a sustainable funding pipeline for grants through the Neighbourhood Proportion 

of the Community Infrastructure Levy (NHCIL), the New Homes Bonus and funds other than 

the General Fund. 

2.2 During 2019 the Council consulted on spending priorities with regard to the NHCIL as required 

under CIL Regulations 2010 (Regulation 59F) and the underpinning Planning Practice Guidance 

(PPG Paragraph 73)1.   

                                                           
1 This states that the Council should engage with communities where development has taken place and agree with them 

how best to spend the Neighbourhood Portion of the CIL. The Council may use the CIL to support the development of the 

relevant area (in this case the City itself) by funding the “provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of 

infrastructure; or anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development places on an area”.   

 

Page 104



7 
 

2.3  The feedback was taken into account and the following framework was implemented in 

2019.  

1. Establishment of a grant funding approach that will maximise the value of the council’s 
spending and ensure the sustainability of community groups.  

2. A balance of awarding grants with contracts for more strategic services.  
3. A clear ‘bottom up’ approach to community development: Asset Based Community 

Development. 

4. Good governance that recognises the specific accountability of elected members but enables 
the Council and community to decide o
[...]
tle 
 

Decisions being 
recommended:  

 

People with protected 
characteristics potentially 
impacted by the decisions 
to be made:  
 

Executive 22nd January 2024 
 
Council 20 February 2024 

Exeter Community Grants 
Programme review 

That Executive recommends and 
Council approves:- 
proposals for the Community 
Grants Programme for 24/25 and 
how out this can be funded using 
the Neigbourhood portion of the 

All residents in Exeter impacted 
by the decision to be made, 
particularly those from most 
deprived LSOAs within the city 

P
age 133



Committee name and 
date: 

 

Report Title 
 

Decisions being 
recommended:  

 

People with protected 
characteristics potentially 
impacted by the decisions 
to be made:  
 

Community Infrastructure Levy 
(NHCIL) in 24/25 

 
Factors to consider in the assessment:  For each of the groups below, an assessment has been made on whether the proposed 
decision will have a positive, negative or neutral impact. This is must be noted in the table below alongside brief details of why this 
conclusion has been reached and notes of any mitigation proposed. Where the impact is negative, a high, medium or low 
assessment is given. The assessment rates the impact of the policy based on the current situation (i.e. disregarding any actions 
planned to be carried out in future). 

 

High impact – a significant potential impact, risk of exposure, history of complaints, no mitigating measures in place etc. 
Medium impact –some potential impact exists, some mitigating measures are in place, poor evidence 
Low impact – almost no relevancy to the process, e.g. an area that is very much legislation led and where the Council has very 
little discretion 

 

Protected characteristic/ area of 
interest 

Positive 
or 
Negative 
Impact 

High, 
Medium or 
Low 
Impact 

Reason 

Race and ethnicity (including 
Gypsies and Travellers; migrant 
workers; asylum seekers). 

Positive 
 

High Relevant for all groups with protected characteris
[...]
bourhoods such as digital exclusion, 

where there is a strong evidence based on effective approaches that deliver measurable impacts.   

P
age 136



• Priority given to those organisations applying for community grants that address inequalities and promote inclusion of those residents and 

communities within protected characteristic groups 

• Continued work and prioritisation with organisations within the Wellbeing Exeter alliance that specifically work with groups with protected 

characteristics – e.g. Inclusive Exeter 

 

Officer: James Bogue 

Date: 10/01/2023 

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda

	4 Safeguarding Policy
	Policy Safeguarding
	EQIA Safeguarding Policy

	5 Community Grants Programme Proposal 24/25
	Appendix 1 - Wellbeing Exeter Strategic Development Review FINAL  REPORT 2023 JY
	Appendix 2 - Exeter Community Grants Programme Review  Final Dec 2023
	Appendix 3 - Community Grants in Devon Website Survey 2023
	EQIA Exeter Grants Programme Review Jan 2024






Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Monday 22 January 2024 

 
Present: 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Wright, Denning, Foale, Morse, Parkhouse, Pearce and Wood 

 
Also present: 
Councillor Jobson (as an opposition group Leader); and 
Councillor M. Mitchell (as an opposition group Leader). 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Williams, R and Councillor Moore (as an opposition group Leader). 
 
Also present: 
Chief Executive, Director of Culture, Leisure and Tourism, Service Lead - Environmental 
Health & Community Safety, Service Lead - Active & Healthy People and Democratic 
Services Manager 

  
17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
  

18   SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
 

The Executive received the report on the adoption of the revised Safeguarding 
Policy, which had been updated to ensure it reflected best practice in safeguarding 
and incorporated recent updates to legislation and statutory guidance. This report 
was previously presented to, and deferred by the Executive on 9 January 2024, to 
address the removal of the central record for safeguarding. 
 
Members were advised that there were two registers held separately for operational 
purposes but could be accessed at any time. This process had been in place for a 
number of years, but the policy changes had been made to reflect current practices. 
 
Councillor M. Mitchell, as an opposition group leader, enquired on the two registers 
and how the information was updated on each. 
 
Executive Members debated the report  and made the following points:- 
 
 whether the Safeguarding policy was in line with other local authorities; and 
 the Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management had confirmed that any 

requested information on the central registers would be made available. 
 
In response to questions raised by Members, the Environmental Health & 
Community Safety, Service Lead advised:- 
 
 both registers were continuously kept up to date and could be viewed at any 

time; and 
 the contents of the registers were regularly discussed at the safeguarding 

representative’s group and the Council was also part of the Devon 
Safeguarding group which shared best practices with other authorities. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Council approves the revised Safeguarding Policy. 



  
19   COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAMME PROPOSAL 24/25 

 
The Executive received the report which set out the proposals for the Community 
Grants Programme for 2024/25 and how it could be funded using the 
Neighbourhood portion of the Community Infrastructure Levy (NHCIL). 
 
The Exeter Community Grants Programme had been agreed in July 2019 and a 
Wellbeing Exeter Strategic Development Review was published in February 2023. 
This was followed by the launch of the Wellbeing Exeter sustainable funding 
campaign, which formed the basis of the recommendations in the report presented 
at the meeting. 
 
Members were advised that the grants enhanced the way the Council helped 
communities, and the report provided clarity on Wellbeing Exeter and work to date 
had provided significant support to residents during a period of uncertainty. 
Particular reference was made to the budget planning taking place on an annual 
basis with regular reviews undertaken throughout the year, with an update report to 
be presented to Members in 12 months. 
 
The Director of Culture, Leisure and Tourism commended the detailed report and 
expressed his thanks to the Director and officers involved. He also advised 
Members that diagram on page 42 of the report for the community connectors was 
in the wrong colour but clarified the report text was correct. 
 
The Leader moved and Councillor Wright seconded two amendments to the 
recommendations to read as follows:- 
 
(1) Under recommendation 2.1 - to amend recommendation 10 of 8.6 in 

the report to say:- 
 
 It is proposed to use an earmarked reserve in the General Fund which is no 

longer required for its original purpose to provide a one-off grant of £75,000 to 
CAB. This will allow officers work with CAB on transitional arrangements. 

 
(2) Recommendation 2.6 -  to Allocate the remaining £760,000 to a general budget 

under the Community Grants programme and delegate authority  to the 
Portfolio Holder and the Director of Culture, Leisure and Tourism to allocate the 
additional, available funding from the NHCIL reserve to fund Wellbeing Exeter 
Enhanced Model to continue community building within Pinhoe and St. James 
wards which are the areas in the City subject to the greatest housing 
development. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities & Homelessness Prevention spoke to the 
amendments and welcomed the continued funding to the Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB) which added an annual £4million value to local communities and was almost 
double that of other authorities. He also highlighted that the importance of including 
the Pinhoe and St. James communities which had seen a significant growth in 
recent years. It was hoped that Teignbridge would eventually partner with Wellbeing 
Exeter in relation to their developments on the south western area of the city. 
 
Councillor M. Mitchell, as an opposition group leader, welcomed the detailed report 
and considered the various levels of the report would an ideal topic for Scrutiny 
Committee at the proper time. 
 



Councillor Jobson, as an opposition group leader, welcomed the report and also 
supported a future scrutiny report on the progress of work. 
 
Executive Members debated the report and made the following points:- 
 
 the report authors were thanked for the detail in the report and the 

recommendations as amended, were supported; 
 the Citizens Advice Bureau was an important resource that needed to be 

supported; 
 clarification was sought on where the earmarked reserve funding had been 

found from? 
 the report highlighted the challenges involved with developing and supporting 

local communities in relation to funding cuts;  
 the funding to small community groups living on estates had made a big 

difference to residents; and 
 ward grants also supported local traders in enhancing the local economy. 

 
Portfolio Holder for Communities & Homelessness Prevention in commending the 
report noted that many organisations had benefited from small ward grants and had 
invested in local communities. He welcomed the clear audit trail in relation to the 
investments and the £155,000 investment into community grants next year. He 
further advised that Wellbeing Exeter funding was not being reduced and welcomed 
the continued investment from Sport England into the city.  
 
The Leader in responding to a question raised by a Member advised that the 
earmarked reserve funding had been set aside a number of years ago from the New 
Homes Bonus and had been repurposed from an allocation for work at Northbrook. 
 
That Executive RECOMMEND that the officer recommendations to Council be 
amended as follows to approve:- 
 
(1) the 11 recommendations relating to the Community Grants Programme as set 
out in, section 8.6 of the report and as amended at the meeting . 
 
(2) the five recommendations relating to Wellbeing Exeter as set out in section 8.8 
of the report. 
 
(3) the allocation of £154,000 from the NHCIL reserve, to fund the proposed 
2024/25 Community Grants programme. 
 
(4) the allocation of £30,970 from the NHCIL reserve, to fund the staffing costs of 
administering the programme. 
 
(5) the allocation of £275,563 from the NHCIL reserve, to fund the new core 
Wellbeing Exeter programme in 2024/25. 
 
(6) the allocation of the remaining £760,000 to a general budget under the 
Community Grants programme and to grant delegate authority to the Portfolio 
Holder and the Director of Culture, Leisure and Tourism to allocate the additional, 
available funding from the NHCIL reserve to fund Wellbeing Exeter Enhanced 
Model to continue community building within Pinhoe and St. James wards which are 
the areas in the City subject to the greatest housing development. 
 
(7) the allocation of £70,000 of the ring-fenced Wellbeing Exeter reserve to aid the 
transition to the new core model in 2024/25 and to provide a baseline for other 
funders to match. 



 
(8) that delegate authority be granted to the Director of Culture, Leisure and 
Tourism to commission a Lead Organisation to take over from Devon Community 
Foundation and the co-ordinator of Wellbeing Exeter 
 
(9) that the Portfolio Holder and Director of Culture, Leisure and Tourism be 
required to update the Executive on the progress of the transition of Wellbeing 
Exeter and the Community Programme and bring forward recommendations for 
priorities and spending in 2025/26 by September 2024. 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.00 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 20 February 2024.


	Executive
	Monday 22 January 2024
	Present:
	Also present:
	Councillor Jobson (as an opposition group Leader); and
	Councillor M. Mitchell (as an opposition group Leader).
	Apologies:
	Also present:



